678

M
% nutes of actions taken by the Board of Governors of the
S &l R
S€rve System on Tuesday, April 27, 1948.

FRESENT: Mr. McCabe, Chairman
Mr. Szymczak
Mr. Draper
Mr. Evans
Mr. Vardaman
Mr. Clayton

Mr. Carpenter, Secretary

Mr. Sherman, Assistant Secretary
Mr. Morrill, Special Adviser

Mr. Thurston, Assistant to the Board

Min:
Yogq Utes of actions taken by the Board of Governors of the
ra

Res
°rve System on April 26, 1948, were approved unanimously.
Men,
Coug oTandum dated April 19, 1948, from Mr. Vest, General
Sel,
rec
the Cmmending increases in the basic annual salaries of

foy owi
19"8 g ®mployees in the Legal Division, effective May 2,

N{lns Salary Increase
Lt 180 Designation From To
John L K
O
k, Hm:if Assistant Counsel $5,905.20 $6,144.60
Messenger 1,990.00 2,093.0k

Approved unanimously.
Memoranduﬂl dated April 20, 1948, from Mr. Thomas, Director
!, chapin Tislon of Research and Statistics, recommending that Harold
Dyy > %1 economigst in that Division, be granted leave without
D‘lrp%e ® Periog April 18 to May 29, 1948, inclusive, for the

rec
eiViﬂ& treatment for an illness and a period of

Approved unanimously.




679

Yar)ig
-2

T
i Slegran to the Presidents of all Federal Reserve Banks read-
g ag followg.

n
ten UndTlele Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Sys-
Of the Fgdm:d:hori‘cy of the fourth paragraph of Section 16
Wonthg eral Reserve Act hereby establishes for the three
Per centpiriod ending March 31, 1948, the rate of _ (1)
SServe nterest per annum on that amount of the Federal
Woyy; ofOteS of your Bank which equals the average daily
Such pepy its outstanding Federal Reserve notes during
1°&tes h od less the average daily emount of gold certif-
Azent aseld during such period by the Federal Reserve

5 Collateral security for such notes. Interest
%ecifiezunt calculated in the manner and at the rate
foryy o9 fligﬁge shall be paid to the United States on

i .
ﬁmountAg;OrdinS to daily balance sheets, the average daily
Quarte,, fOUtstanding notes of your Bank during the first
Federal g 1948 not covered by gold certificates with the
Bhove eserve Agent was $ (2) . At rate specified
$ > Payment to Treasury for first quarter will be
Gﬁneral A. Payment should be credited to Treasurer's
I est ccount as Miscellaneous Receipts, Symbol 1841-
AMenge Collected, Section 16 Federal Reserve Act as

to this'aclggoitatement being given to press with respect
Hoston "(1) (2) (3)
Pe" York .99 $1,064,145,921  $2,626,545.37
Mlagey h 1.96 1,933,119,247  9,446,332.8L
Cleve) g 2 .98 1,159,364,673  2,832,661.41
R chmong 1.07 1,447,326,051  3,860,990.07
Hlantg 9% 1,096,908,608  2,570,672.9%
o leagg 1.08 734,210,533 1,976,937.29
*. Loutg 1.20 1,915,541,517  5,730,880.37
Minne&pol . 1.02 84k, 7ho, k17 2,1L8,186.45
Daniias Cit 1.15 437,828,837 1,255,309.25
Nag Y 1.10 679,488,277 1,863,473.33
R Franey 1.58 466,659,040 1,838,253.06
Sco 2,46 599,428,028  3,676,382.42"

Approved unanimously.

etter
B&hk to Mr. Knoke, Vice President of the Federal Reserve

of Ney Yory

» Teading as follows:




Ya1/g
..3-

"
Whic This refers to your letter of April 8, 1948, with
&tinsyo? enclose certain correspondence with represent-
of 1tem: the Bank of Canada with regard to the collection
®nce for that bank. It is noted from the correspond-
1temg r:t you now propose to handle checks and other cash
Insteaq ceived from the Bank of Canada on a cash basis,
"ThOf on a noncash basis, as is the present practice.

Your Suge Board concurs in the new procedure and approves
SubdivisfeSted modifications of the first paragraph of
Checkg  yoo D of Section III (entitled 'Collection of
Uniteq’ fgotes, Bills and other Items Payable Within the
of can&da&t%') of your letter to Mr. G. F. Towers, Bank
Setg fOrtﬂ Ottawa, under date of December 1, 1937, which
8T8l Rege the standerd conditions under which the Fed-
bankg vae Bank of New York collects items for foreign
&lven fo 1th respect to the time when credit will be
Stateg o COVermment checks, you state that 'For United
Vernment checks we will give credit on the day

8 Wbrgz by us or on the next business day thereafter.’
Te8pect + Ng is less definite than the statement with
{temg 4 O New York City items and non-New York City
of st;tind you may wish to consider the advisability
Creqyy 4 8 Priefly the basis for determining whether
fOllowi S to be given on the day of receipt or on the

€ business day."

Tecey

Approved unanimously.

MemQr
uy andum from Mr, Bethea, Director of the Division of Ad-

strat
ive
of SerV1Ces, recommending payment of a voucher in favor
Ha.rt, Ald
erson, McCa

Coy, e & Harkins in the amount of $221.80 to
% the

Cos
mm&hon Lofa stenographic transcript of the hearings last

()n the nOmina t1
Bauki on of Mr. McCabe before the Senate Committee
8 an
1&&11 ¥ Currency., The memorandum also recommended that the
Qs

My U8 item 1n the 19k
hers he 1948 non-personal budget of the Board

0fpyq
® be increased by $221.80 to cover this expense.

680




651

by
/48 5

Approved unanimously.

Secretary.

e 7
ApprQVQQ: /\/

\/l(u v

Chairman,






